structured to encourage sustainable business growth 
and align their interests with those of the shareholders 
and other stakeholders. 

The remuneration payable to the Managing Director 
shall comprise the following components:

A.	 Fixed Pay:

A fixed pay of Rs. 13,09,47,062/- (Rupees 
Thirteen Crore Nine Lacs Forty Seven Thousand 
Sixty Two only)  per annum as compensation for 
his services (“MD Fixed Pay”). The MD Fixed 
Pay shall be paid monthly in accordance with 
company’s normal payroll process. 

B.	 Variable Pay:

An annual variable pay upto an amount 
equivalent to 100% of the MD Fixed Pay at the end

[...]

annual inflation in India, overall individual & company 
performance and in line with the industry benchmarks. 
The annual increase shall not exceed 8% per annum.

The remuneration payable to the Executive Director 
shall comprise the following components:

A.	 Fixed Pay:

A fixed pay of Rs. 7,05,75,379/- (Rupees 
Seven Crore Five Lacs Seventy Five Thousand 
Three Hundred Seventy Nine Only)  per 
annum as compensation for his services  
(“ED Fixed Pay”). The ED Fixed Pay shall be paid 
monthly in accordance with company’s normal 
payroll process. 

B.	 Variable Pay:

An annual variable pay upto an amount 
equivalent to 100% of the ED Fixed Pay at the end

[...]

(consisting of fixed 
pay & variable pay) 
and perquisites as 
approved by the 
shareholders.

Rs. 13,06,95,146/- 
(consisting of fixed 
pay & variable pay) 
and perquisites as 
approved by the 
shareholders.

Remuneration proposed for approval 	 A fixed pay of Rs. 13,09,47,062/- 
(Rupees Thirteen Crore Nine Lacs 
Forty Seven Thousand Sixty Two Only) 
per annum (Fixed Pay);

	 An annual variable pay upto an 
amount equivalent to 100% of the 
Fixed Pay;

	 Perquisites as mentioned in the 
Explanatory Statement.

(The Remuneration shall be eligible to an 
annual increment, effective from 1st April 
each year at a rate not exceeding 8% per 
annum).

	 A fixed pay of 7,05,75,379/- (Rupees 
Seven Crore Five Lacs Seventy Five 
Thousand Three Hundred Seventy 
Nine Only)  per annum (Fixed Pay);

	 An annual variable pay upto an 
amount equivalent to 100% of the 
Fixed Pay;

	 Perquisites as mentioned in the 
Explanatory Statement.

(The Remuneration shall be eligible to an 
annual increment, effective from 1st April